## **Disclaimer – Electronic Document**

The electronic copy of this document (the "Copy") has been delivered for the convenience and use of the recipient. The recipient accepts full responsibility for verifying the accuracy and completeness of the data and information in the Copy, and acknowledges that it is a working, but not definitive copy of this document.

The original hard copy of this document, signed by an authorized officer of Malroz (the "Original"), delivered and used in accordance with the terms of the applicable proposal or engagement contract entered into by Malroz for its preparation (the "Contract"), contains the only definitive terms, data and information on which reliance may be made. Malroz accepts no responsibility for and will have no liability arising from any use of or reliance on any data or information contained in the Copy. The delivery of the Copy to the recipient does not give the recipient or any other party any rights of use or reliance that are not expressly set out in the Contract.

The recipient agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Malroz harmless of and from any losses, claims, actions, liabilities, costs and expenses (including legal fees on a solicitor and his own client basis) arising in connection with the use or reliance on data or information contained in the Copy by any party not entitled to do so under the terms of the Contract.

The recipient of the Copy is prohibited from redistributing it, and from using any design or drawing information contained within it, in whole or in part, for any purpose other than that expressly permitted in the Contract, without the express prior written consent from Malroz, signed by an authorized officer of Malroz.



**ENGINEERING INCORPORATED** 

308 Wellington Street 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Kingston, ON K7K 7A8 Canada

613-548-3446 www.malroz.com via: email

David Holliday and James Tuck
Township of Leeds and the Thousand Islands
1233 Prince St., P.O. Box 280
Lansdowne, Ontario, K0E 1L0
directoroperations@townshipleeds.on.ca

cc: Nathalie Matthews Provincial Officer Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks Nathalie.Matthews@ontario.ca

Subject: 2020 Annual Inspection Report La Rue Mills Landfill (A447102)

Dear Mr. Holliday and Mr. Tuck:

Malroz Engineering Inc. (Malroz) was retained by the Township of Leeds and the Thousand Islands (TLTI) to conduct semi-annual inspections at the La Rue Mills closed landfill (the Site). Inspections were conducted to satisfy condition outlined in the MECP inspection report dated May 14<sup>th</sup>, 2015.

Inspections were conducted on May 12 and November 16, 2020 by Malroz staff under the supervision of a qualified person and in the absence of snow. Results of the inspections identified the following (attached):

- Site drainage was effective and ponded water was not observed at the site.
- The landfill cap appeared in good condition and waste was not exposed.
- Leachate seeps were not observed along the adjacent surface water body.
- Fencing was in good condition where present.
- The site was secure with no evidence of dumping.
- Vermin and litter were not observed.
- Monitoring wells present at the site appeared to be in good condition.

We recommend continuation of the biannual inspection program. We recommend that the monitoring wells located at the site be abandoned in accordance with O. Reg. 903/90.

Malroz Engineering Inc.

Albert Paschkowiak Senior Environmental Technologist John Pyke, P.Geo Project Manager JOHN ROBERT PYKE PRACTISING MEMBER 1855

March 24, 2021

File: 1051-108.00

Environmental Scientists & Engineers

KINGSTON ◇ TORONTO ◇ OTTAWA

Encl.

Field Inspection Sheets

WARD 3 (ESCOTT) WASTE DISPOSAL SITE A441073
MONTHLY SITE INSPECTION REPORT



Date of Inspection 200-UC-12 (d/m/y)

Please check "/" the boxes and fill in the blanks. Use the "Notes" area for additional info	ormation or clarification.
Condition of the active disposal area, the recyclable bins, the tire bins, the white good bins, and the brush and stump pile:	
a) In which area of the site is disposal taking place?	
b) Did attendant routinely supervise waste disposal?	Yes No No NA
c) Was any hazardous or liquid industrial waste disposed?	Yes No No No
d) Are recyclable materials and other goods being placed into correct bins?	Yes No No N/A
e) How full are the recycling bins?	
The second of th	
f) Are brush and stumps being segregated and stockpiled?	Yes .No .No .N/A
g) Has there been any burning of brush and stumps this month?	Yes No N/A
h) If yes, was the burning supervised?	Yes No NA
Notes:	all Rating:
Satisfactory [	Unsatisfactory /
2. Condition of the surface water drainage works:	
a) Are all ditches, swales, sediment control ponds, and rock check dams in working order?  If no, please explain.	Yes ☑ No ☐
b) Is there any ponded water at the site? If yes, please explain.	Yes No 🗹
c) Are any of the siltation control traps (ponds) full? If yes, please explain.	Yes No No
d) Was any cleaning of sediment accumulated in the ponds conducted this month?	Yes   No   N/A
Notes	rall Rating:
Notes: Satisfactory	Unsatisfactory
3. Condition of the on-site roads:	
a) Is there any evidence of excessive erosion on the on-site road?  If yes, please explain.	Yes No 🗹
the averaging dust?	Yes No No
b) Is there excessive dust?	Yes No No
c) Has dust suppressant been used this month?	rall Rating:
Notes:	/
Satisfactory	Unsatisfactory 🗌

cheral and

4. Presence of litter at the site's perimeter and litter fences:	
a) Is there any evidence of wind-blown litter or accidentally dropped lit	tier Yes No f
from waste hauling vehicles?  b) If yes, this litter needs to be picked up. Has this or will this be done	
c) Has a litter fence been installed?	Yes No No NA
Notes:	Overall Rating:
	Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
5. Condition of the intermediate cover and final cover:	
a) Is there evidence of any erosion in the existing landfill cover?	Yes No 🗹
b) Are any repairs needed to the existing landfill cover?	Yes No P
Notes:	Overall Rating:
	Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
6. Presence of birds, vector, vermin and animals:	
	lies  other animals
Notes:	Overall Rating:
	Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
7. Condition of the on-site facilities, the fence, the gate and its lock	k and the signage:
a) Is the attendants' shelter in good condition?	Yes No No
b) Is the outhouse being cleaned and pumped out on a regular basis	
c) Is the perimeter fence in good condition?	Yes No
d) Is the entry gate in good condition?	Yes No V
<ul><li>e) Is the lock on the gate operational and in good condition?</li><li>f) Is proper signage for the landfill posted?</li></ul>	Yes No No Yes No
lotes:	Overall Rating:
	Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
Condition of the groundwater monitoring wells required for the	
	lo If no, please specify.
	No I If no, please specify.
	No If yes, please specify.
lotes: No lottes	Overall Rating:
10 (20)	Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
Available amount of cover material to ensure sufficient daily co operation:	over activities at all times when the site is in
a) Is there a stockpile of daily cover material on site?  If no, please explain where and how material is obtained.	Yes No No
otes:	Overall Rating:
	Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
Presence of leachate springs:	
a) Are leachate springs evident anywhere on site?  If yes, please indicate where.	Yes No 🗹
it yes, please indicate where.	Overall Rating:
	Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
e of Inspector: fyn fax Signature: Signature:	Date: 2020-05-12

	(lowly (50c)
	1051 - Site inspection Nov. 16/20
14,17	15:30 Mw arrived on Site.
11111111	
7.3	- Waste Cup Shows no Sign of erosion -no Visual Sepos along the Stream on the township propert Where inspected
Olas Arimá	the is a tarp and pail (white) that have been thrown on the west side of the badway by the weste Cap
N.	Property appeared in Good Condition
A book	Visuals. Photos in the directory for
10 /00	120 all bear mich strat granting
4	15:45 MW Offsite.
1 134 t	and the second to the second t
10 PC	The state of the last of the l
	pulling and agency
	Maria Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna An